

No. 14-9602

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent,
and
CHRISTOPHER CAIN,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the United States
Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board, before
Honorable Luis A. Corchado, Joanne Royce, and Lisa Wilson Edwards,
Administrative Appeals Judges, ARB No. 13-006

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

SARAH J. STARRETT
Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5566

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

Starrett.sarah@dol.gov

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	x
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. Statement of Facts	5
C. The ALJ’s Decision and Order.....	10
D. The Board’s Final Decision and Order	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
THE BOARD APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S FINDINGS, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT BNSF FIRED CAIN IN RETALIATION FOR REPORTING HIS INJURY AND THAT PUNITIVE DAMAGES WERE WARRANTED	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18
B. Substantial Evidence and the Applicable Law Support the ALJ’s Factual Findings, As Affirmed by the Board, That Cain’s Protected Activity Contributed to BNSF’s Decision to Fire Him.....	20

C.	The Board Applied the Proper Test in Finding that BNSF Failed to Prove by Clear and Convincing Evidence That It Would Have Fired Cain in the Absence of Protected Activity	28
D.	The Board’s Reduced Award of Punitive Damages Was Supported By Substantial Evidence and Consistent with Applicable Law	37
CONCLUSION		45
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT		45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS		47
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM		48
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL AND HARD COPY SUBMISSIONS		49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		50
ADDENDUM: Memorandum from Richard E. Fairfax, Deputy Assistant Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, for Regional Administrators, Whistleblower Program Managers, Employer Safety Incentive and Disincentive Policies and Practices (Mar. 12, 2012), available at https://www.osha.gov/as/opa/whistleblowermemo.htm		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Anderson v. AMTRAK,
ALJ No. 2009-FRS-00003 (ALJ Oct. 21, 2010).....45

Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.,
708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 20, 21, 22, 25, 31

Arizona v. Asarco LLC,
773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... 40 & *passim*

Barati v. Metro-North R.R. Commuter R.R.,
939 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Conn. 2013)..... 40, 44

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996) 41, 42, 43, 44

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)19

DeFrancesco v. Union R.R.,
ARB No. 10-114, 2012 WL 759336
(ARB Feb. 29, 2012)..... 21, 23

Deters v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs., Inc.,
202 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 42, 43

EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
187 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999).....41

Erickson v. EPA,
ALJ No. 1999-CAA-00002 (ALJ Sept. 24, 2002)45

Griebel v. Union Pac. R.R.,
ARB No. 13-038, 2014 WL 1314291
(ARB Mar. 18, 2014) 39, 40, 44

	Page
<i>Cases--continued:</i>	
<i>Hall v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 476 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Halliburton v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	21, 30
<i>Henderson v. Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry.</i> , ARB No. 11-013, 2012 WL 5391422 (ARB Oct. 6, 2012)	23 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. Solis</i> , 636 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'g sub nom.</i> , <i>Hoffman v. Netjets Aviation, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 09-021, 2011 WL 1663615 (ARB Apr. 13, 2011)	35, 36
<i>Kahn v. U.S. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 64 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Kalil v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 479 F.3d 821 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs. Holdings, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 04-149, 2006 WL 3246904 (ARB May 31, 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Koziara v. BNSF Ry.</i> , No. 13-CV-834, 2015 WL 137272 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 9, 2015).....	22, 27
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry.</i> 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20, 35, 36
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	21, 25

Cases--continued:

<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-026, 2013 WL 1385561 (ARB Mar. 15, 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Halliburton v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Perez</i> , 778 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Petersen v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , ARB No. 13-090, 2014 WL 7227266 (ARB Nov. 20, 2014)	40, 44
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 869 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....	19 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 76 M.S.P.R. 317 (MSPB 1997).....	25, 27
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Stiles</i> , 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Smith v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC.</i> , ARB No. 14-027, 2015 WL 1005047 (ARB Feb. 25, 2015).....	29, 34, 36
<i>Smith-Bunge v. Wis. Cent., Ltd.</i> , No. 13-cv-2736, 2014 WL 5023471 (D. Minn. Oct. 8, 2014).....	23, 26, 27, 33
<i>Speegle v. Stone & Webster Constr., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 13-074, 2014 WL 1758321 (ARB Apr. 25, 2014).....	29, 36
<i>Speegle v. Stone & Webster Constr. Inc.</i> , ARB No. 14-079, 2014 WL 7507218 (ARB Dec. 15, 2014).....	29, 34-35, 36

Cases--continued:

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Trimmer v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19, 39
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	19
<i>Vernace v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , ALJ No. 2010-FRS-00018 (ALJ Sept. 23, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , ARB No. 12-003, 2012 WL 6849446 (ARB Dec. 21, 2012).....	33
<i>Youngermann v. United Parcel Servs., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 11-056, 2013 WL 1182311 (ARB Feb. 27, 2013).....	39, 40, 43, 44

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. 551 *et seq.*:

Section 706(2)	18
Section 706(2)(A).....	18
Section 706(2)(E)	18

Energy Reorganization Act of 1974,

42 U.S.C. 5851 *et seq.*..... 19, 28, 3442 U.S.C. 5851(b)(3)(D)
 28 |

Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970,

49 U.S.C. 20101 *et seq.*..... 2 & *passim*

Section 20109	2
Section 20109(a)(4).....	3

Statutes--continued:

Section 20109(d)	4
Section 20109(d)(1).....	2
Section 20109(d)(2).....	3, 20
Section 20109(d)(2)(A)	4
Section 20109(d)(2)(A)(i)	29
Section 20109(d)(4).....	2, 18
Section 20109(e)(3).....	39
 Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. 1514A	 19
 Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	 21, 41, 42
 Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act of the 21st Century, 49 U.S.C. 42121 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 42121(b)	3
Section 42121(b)(2)(A)	4
Section 42121(b)(2)(B)	20
Section 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii)	21
Section 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	20
Section 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	28
Section 42121(b)(4).....	3
Section 42121(b)(4)(A)	18
 Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, 5 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 1221(e)(1).....	21

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. pt. 1982.....	2, 3, 4, 20
Section 1982.103	4
Section 1982.104(e).....	20

Code of Federal Regulations--continued:

Section 1982.105	4
Section 1982.106	4
Section 1982.109(b)	28
Section 1982.110(a)	2
Section 1982.112(a)	3

49 C.F.R. pt. 225:

Section 225.11	8
Section 225.13	8
Section 225.19(d)	8

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29(c)(5)	47
Rule 29(d)	47
Rule 32(a)	47
Rule 32(a)(5)	47
Rule 32(a)(6)	47
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	47

H.R. Rep. No. 110–259 (2007) (“Conf. Rep.”), <i>reprinted in 2007 U.S.C.C.A.N. 119</i>	21-22
---	-------

<i>Impact of Railroad Injury, Accident, and Discipline Policies on the Safety of America's Railroads: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Transportation and Infrastructure, 110th Cong. (Oct. 22, 2007)</i>	22, 42
---	--------

Joseph A. Seiner, <i>Punitive Damages, Due Process, and Employment Discrimination</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 473 (2012)	41
